

**Special Trial No. 03 (03)2025**  
**Special Case No. 55 of 2025**  
**Utadanga PS case No. 134 dated 08.10.2024**  
**(CIS-55/2024)**

**Order no. 10 dated 27.04.2026.**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused person namely **Avishekh Paul** on bail is found absent on repeated calls.

The Ld. Advocate for the said accused also did not turn up.

It appears that the said accused misused the liberty and accordingly, I am not at all inclined to show any soft attitude towards the said accused.

Issue WA against the accused **Avishekh Paul**.

Ld. ACJM, Sealdah is hereby directed to start proceeding under section 491 BNSS against the sureties of the said accused.

Let a copy of this order along with bail bonds of the said accused be sent to the Ld. ACJM, Sealdah with direction to place the compliance report by 22.06.2026.

To **22.06.2026** for ER of WA.

D/C by me

ASJ, 1<sup>st</sup> Court, Sealdah

(Sharanya Sen Prasad)/WB00690  
Addl. Sessions Judge, 1<sup>st</sup> Court,  
Sealdah, 24-Pgs.(S).